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CITY or
WOLVERHAMPTON
COUNCIL

Response to Request for Information

Reference FOI 000293
Date 20 July 2016

Staff

Request:

1. Please advise the total staff headcount that are employed directly by
Wolverhampton City Council, with each part-time employee counted as one
employee. Please exclude all temporary agency workers from this figure.

Headcount - 4,395

Job Count — 4,833

FTE — 3,268

2. Please identify each supplier that Wolverhampton City Council has a contract with

to supply temporary agency workers.
ABC Teachers Limited
Able 2 Occupational Therapy Serv Ltd
Abn Amro Commercial Finance PLC
Academic Choice Limited
Academic Solutions
Advanced Resource Managers IT LTD
Aspire People Limited
Assn Of Electoral Administrators
Axcis Education Recruitment
Badenoch & Clark Recruit. Specialist
Balfor Recruitment Group Limited
Believe To Achieve Limited
Blue Group Interntl Limited T/A Bluecare
Brian J T Hadley
Black Country Consortium Limited
Capita Business Serv Limited
Capita Resourcing Limited
Capita Social Care Recruitment
Care4Health Limited
Caritas Recruitment Limited
Celsian Education
Celsian Group LTD
CDI AndersElite
Consult Solutions Limited
David Weatherly Education Ltd
Eden Brown Limited
Edustaff Recruitment For Schools
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Entrust Social Care Limited
E-Recruiter

Extra Personnel Limited

Eyears

First Personnel Services PLC
Frontline Staffing Ltd

Gatenby Sanderson Limited

Hays Specialist Recruitment Limited
Heatun Housing Association Limited
IT Works Recruitment

Laerence Harvey Search & Selection Ltd
Le Breton Recruitment & Payroll Limited
Medicare First Limited

Michael Page Int Recruitment Limited
Morgan Hunt UK Limited

NBCIS

Network Ventures Ltd

NHS Wolverhampton CCG

NonStop Recruitment Ltd

Odgers Interim

Parity Professionals

Penna PLC

Permanent Futures Limited

Proactive Personnel (WM) Limited
Randstad Care Limited

Sanctuary Personnel Limited
Sandwell MBC

Sellick Partnership Group Limited

SF Group

Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council
Synergy Recruitment Consultancy Ltd
Tripod Partners

University of Wolverhampton

Venn Group Limited

West Midlands Employers

3. Please identify: a. the type of contract that Wolverhampton City Council has with
each of these suppliers (preferred supplier list/ framework/ etc. If framework, please
indicate b. which - e.g. MSTAR/ YPO/ Panel London/ Pan London/ NPS All Wales/
Crown Commercial Services/ etc; and c. whether this is on a neutral/ master/ hybrid
vender model, or the lot number.

| can confirm that City of Wolverhampton Council holds this information. The
information you have requested is exempt under Section 21 of the Freedom of
Information Act (FOIA), because the information is accessible to you, as it is already
in the public domain.

The frameworks listed on the Council’s Contracts Register
(http://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/article/6780/Contracts-Reqister) are call-off
contracts from the Birmingham City Council agency framework agreement with the



http://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/article/6780/Contracts-Register
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exception of Yoo Recruit which is a public to public agreement.

Other agency suppliers have contracts using the Council’s standard terms and
conditions for supply of services. See http://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/tenders

The Council does not have neutral/ master/ hybrid vendor model contracts

4. Please advise for each contract identified within (2) above of:

a. the current end date of the contract;

| can confirm that City of Wolverhampton Council holds this information. The
information you have requested is exempt under Section 21 of the Freedom of
Information Act (FOIA), because the information is accessible to you, as it is already
in the public domain. Please see link below:
http://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/article/6780/Contracts-Register

b. the date(s) that any break clause(s) can be enabled;
There are no break clauses within the contracts.

and c. the length of time of any extension that can be enabled.
The Birmingham City Council agency framework contract has been extended until
31% January 2017.

5. Please advise of the a. full name of the main contact at Wolverhampton City
Council who is responsible for the main (or majority of the) contract(s) identified
within (2) above, - Sukhvinder Mattu

together with their:

b. job title; - HR Business Partner

c. group (either team, division or department, whichever is the smallest identifiable
group); - Human Resources - Operations

d. telephone number; - 01902 551076

e. email; and Sukhvinder.mattu@wolverhampton.gov.uk

f. full postal address, inc postcode. - 18 Queen Square, Wolverhampton, WV1 1TQ

6. Please identify all suppliers that Wolverhampton City Council has sourced a
temporary agency worker from - but does not have a contract with - from 1 April
2015 to 31 March 2016.

All suppliers have a contract.

7. For each temporary agency supplier (either a. contracted as identified within (2)
above; b. non-contracted as identified within (6) above; and c. all temporary workers
Wolverhampton City Council has sourced directly), how much has been spent on
each supplier (or directly), from 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016?

Please see information provided on the next page.


http://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/tenders
http://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/article/6780/Contracts-Register
mailto:Sukhvinder.mattu@wolverhampton.gov.uk

Supplier

Able 2 Occupational Therapy Serv Ltd
Assn Of Electoral Administrators
Badenoch & Clark Recruit. Specialist
Black Country Consortium Limited
Blue Group Interntl Limited T/A Bluecare
Capita Business Serv Limited

Capita Resourcing Limited

Capita Social Care Recruitment
Care4dHealth Limited

Caritas Recruitment Limited

CDI AndersElite

Consult Solutions Limited

Eden Brown Limited

Entrust Social Care Limited
E-Recruiter

Extra Personnel Limited

Eyears

First Personnel Services PLC
Frontline Staffing Ltd

Gatenby Sanderson Limited

Hays Specialist Recruitment Limited
Heantun Housing Association Limited
IT Works Recruitment

Lawrence Harvey Search & Selection Ltd
Le Breton Recruitment & Payroll Limited
Medicare First Limited

Michael Page Int Recruitment Limited
Morgan Hunt UK Limited

NBCIS

Network Ventures Ltd

NHS Wolverhampton CCG

NonStop Recruitment LTD

Odgers Interim

Parity Professionals

Penna PLC

Permanent Futures Limited

Proactive Personnel (W.M)Limited
Randstad Care Limited

Sanctuary Personnel Limited
Sandwell Mbc

Sellick Partnership Group Limited

SF Group

Solihull Metropolitn Borough Council
Synergy Recruitment Consultancy Ltd
Tripod Partners

University Of Wolverhampton

Venn Group Limited

West Midlands Employers

Amount Paid 2015/16
12,500
17,952

983,634
56,518
453,619
40,000
662,685
8,662
30,549
67,152
38,425
3,875
484,719
261,807
85,963
2,017
32,870
4,922
27,343
581,303
133,919
20,518
246,710
63,700
7,038
65,150
196,961
22,172
216
128,445
4,678
142,891
81,110
60,776
141,985
96,600
37,018
31,127
79,485
3,334
150,605
7,563
10,709
2,904
13,356
13,680
194,477
25,500



Yoo Recruit LTD 6,902,121



