CITY OF WOLVERHAMPTON COUNCIL

Response to Request for Information

Reference	FOI 000293
Date	20 July 2016

Staff

Request:

1. Please advise the total staff headcount that are employed directly by Wolverhampton City Council, with each part-time employee counted as one employee. Please exclude all temporary agency workers from this figure.

Headcount - 4,395 Job Count - 4,833 FTE - 3,268

2. Please identify each supplier that Wolverhampton City Council has a contract with to supply temporary agency workers.

ABC Teachers Limited Able 2 Occupational Therapy Serv Ltd Abn Amro Commercial Finance PLC Academic Choice Limited Academic Solutions Advanced Resource Managers IT LTD **Aspire People Limited** Assn Of Electoral Administrators Axcis Education Recruitment Badenoch & Clark Recruit. Specialist **Balfor Recruitment Group Limited Believe To Achieve Limited** Blue Group Interntl Limited T/A Bluecare Brian J T Hadley **Black Country Consortium Limited** Capita Business Serv Limited Capita Resourcing Limited **Capita Social Care Recruitment** Care4Health Limited **Caritas Recruitment Limited** Celsian Education Celsian Group LTD **CDI AndersElite** Consult Solutions Limited **David Weatherly Education Ltd Eden Brown Limited** Edustaff Recruitment For Schools

Entrust Social Care Limited E-Recruiter **Extra Personnel Limited Evears First Personnel Services PLC** Frontline Staffing Ltd **Gatenby Sanderson Limited** Hays Specialist Recruitment Limited Heatun Housing Association Limited **IT Works Recruitment** Laerence Harvey Search & Selection Ltd Le Breton Recruitment & Payroll Limited Medicare First Limited Michael Page Int Recruitment Limited Morgan Hunt UK Limited **NBCIS** Network Ventures Ltd NHS Wolverhampton CCG NonStop Recruitment Ltd **Odgers** Interim **Parity Professionals** Penna PLC **Permanent Futures Limited** Proactive Personnel (WM) Limited Randstad Care Limited Sanctuary Personnel Limited Sandwell MBC Sellick Partnership Group Limited SF Group Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council Synergy Recruitment Consultancy Ltd **Tripod Partners** University of Wolverhampton Venn Group Limited West Midlands Employers

3. Please identify: **a.** the type of contract that Wolverhampton City Council has with each of these suppliers (preferred supplier list/ framework/ etc. If framework, please indicate **b.** which - e.g. MSTAR/ YPO/ Panel London/ Pan London/ NPS All Wales/ Crown Commercial Services/ etc; and **c.** whether this is on a neutral/ master/ hybrid vender model, or the lot number.

I can confirm that City of Wolverhampton Council holds this information. The information you have requested is exempt under Section 21 of the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), because the information is accessible to you, as it is already in the public domain.

The frameworks listed on the Council's Contracts Register (<u>http://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/article/6780/Contracts-Register</u>) are call-off contracts from the Birmingham City Council agency framework agreement with the exception of Yoo Recruit which is a public to public agreement.

Other agency suppliers have contracts using the Council's standard terms and conditions for supply of services. See <u>http://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/tenders</u>

The Council does not have neutral/ master/ hybrid vendor model contracts

4. Please advise for each contract identified within (2) above of:

a. the current end date of the contract;

I can confirm that City of Wolverhampton Council holds this information. The information you have requested is exempt under Section 21 of the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), because the information is accessible to you, as it is already in the public domain. Please see link below: http://www.wolverhampton.gov.uk/article/6780/Contracts-Register

b. the date(s) that any break clause(s) can be enabled; There are no break clauses within the contracts.

and **c.** the length of time of any extension that can be enabled. The Birmingham City Council agency framework contract has been extended until 31st January 2017.

5. Please advise of the **a.** full name of the main contact at Wolverhampton City Council who is responsible for the main (or majority of the) contract(s) identified within (**2**) above, - Sukhvinder Mattu

together with their:

b. job title; - HR Business Partner

c. group (either team, division or department, whichever is the smallest identifiable group); - Human Resources - Operations

d. telephone number; - 01902 551076

e. email; and <u>Sukhvinder.mattu@wolverhampton.gov.uk</u>

f. full postal address, inc postcode. - 18 Queen Square, Wolverhampton, WV1 1TQ

6. Please identify all suppliers that Wolverhampton City Council has sourced a temporary agency worker from - but does not have a contract with - from 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016.

All suppliers have a contract.

7. For each temporary agency supplier (either **a.** contracted as identified within (**2**) above; **b.** non-contracted as identified within (**6**) above; and **c.** all temporary workers Wolverhampton City Council has sourced directly), how much has been spent on each supplier (or directly), from 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016? Please see information provided on the next page.

Supplier	Amount Paid 2015/16
Able 2 Occupational Therapy Serv Ltd	12,500
Assn Of Electoral Administrators	17,952
Badenoch & Clark Recruit. Specialist	983,634
Black Country Consortium Limited	56,518
Blue Group Interntl Limited T/A Bluecare	453,619
Capita Business Serv Limited	40,000
Capita Resourcing Limited	662,685
Capita Social Care Recruitment	8,662
Care4Health Limited	30,549
Caritas Recruitment Limited	67,152
CDI AndersElite	38,425
Consult Solutions Limited	3,875
Eden Brown Limited	484,719
Entrust Social Care Limited	261,807
E-Recruiter	85,963
Extra Personnel Limited	2,017
Eyears	32,870
First Personnel Services PLC	4,922
Frontline Staffing Ltd	27,343
Gatenby Sanderson Limited	581,303
Hays Specialist Recruitment Limited	133,919
Heantun Housing Association Limited	20,518
IT Works Recruitment	246,710
Lawrence Harvey Search & Selection Ltd	63,700
Le Breton Recruitment & Payroll Limited	7,038
Medicare First Limited	65,150
Michael Page Int Recruitment Limited	196,961
Morgan Hunt UK Limited	22,172
NBCIS	216
Network Ventures Ltd	128,445
NHS Wolverhampton CCG	4,678
NonStop Recruitment LTD	142,891
Odgers Interim	81,110
Parity Professionals	60,776
Penna PLC	141,985
Permanent Futures Limited	96,600
Proactive Personnel (W.M)Limited	37,018
Randstad Care Limited	31,127
Sanctuary Personnel Limited	79,485
Sandwell Mbc	3,334
Sellick Partnership Group Limited	150,605
SF Group	7,563
Solihull Metropolitn Borough Council	10,709
Synergy Recruitment Consultancy Ltd	2,904
Tripod Partners	13,356
University Of Wolverhampton	13,680
Venn Group Limited	194,477
West Midlands Employers	25,500

Yoo Recruit LTD

6,902,121